



\$~34

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ RFA 150/2023

MRS. ALKA BIDANI SAXENAAppellant

Through: Mr. S. C. Singhal, Adv.

versus

SMT. PROMILA GARG & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Anuj Dhir, Adv. for R-1 and R-2.
Mr. Counsel for R-3 (appearance not given).

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

ORDER

% **23.04.2026**

CM APPL. 44961/2025 & 26779/2026

1. Applications under Section 151 of CPC have been filed on behalf of Respondent Nos.1 and 2 and Appellant respectively condonation of delay in filing written submissions on their behalf respectively.
2. For the reasons stated in the Application, delay in filing the written submissions is condoned and the same be brought on record within Three (03) days, failing which the same shall be taken on record subject to depositing the cost of Rs.25,000/- with Delhi High Court Advocates' Welfare Trust.
3. Learned counsel for Respondent No.3 is also directed to file its written submissions within Three (03) days, failing which the same shall be taken on record subject to depositing the cost of Rs.25,000/- with Delhi High Court Advocates' Welfare Trust.
4. Applications are disposed of.



RFA 150/2023

5. List on the date fixed, i.e. 28.09.2026.

APRIL 23, 2026/R

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J.